
 

Kennebunk Light & Power District 
4 Factory Pasture Lane 
Kennebunk, Maine 04043 
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www.klpd.org 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES BUSINESS MEETING AGENDA  
TUESDAY, JANUARY 27, 2026 

DISTRICT OFFICES @ 5:00 PM 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 

II. ISO-NE MARKET OVERVIEW PRESENTATION 
 
 

III. PURCHASES ABOVE $50,000.  
 
Draft motion: Move that the Board of Trustees authorize the purchases exceeding $50,000, as presented,  
 

 
IV. TERMS & CONDITIONS AMENDMENTS 

 
Draft Motion: Move that the Board of Trustees authorize the general manager to submit the proposed 
amendments to the Terms & Conditions to the Maine Public Utilities Commission for review and 
approval.    
 
 

V. REVIEW AND APPROVE DECEMBER 2025 MEETING MINUTES 
 
Draft Motion: Move that the Board of Trustees approve the December 2025 meeting minutes.  
 

 
VI. DECEMBER 2025 OPERATING REPORT 

 
 
VII. NOVEMBER 2025 TREASURERS REPORT 

 
 

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 
IX. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD OF 15 MINUTES 

 
 

X. DATE OF NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING (February 24, 2026) 
 
 
XI. ADJOURN 

http://www.klpd.org/


 

 
Memorandum 

 
DATE: January 20, 2026 
 
TO: KLPD Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Anna Henderson, General Manager  
 
SUBJECT: December 2025 Operating Report 
 
In accordance with the By-Laws of Kennebunk Light & Power District Article VII, paragraph 2, I 
submit the following operating report for the preceding month.  
 

1. Customer Service 
 

a. Implementation of the enterprise software service module is on-going, with a 
go-live date scheduled for the first week of April 2026.  

b. Added 21 residential accounts and 2 General Service Accounts in December .  
  

2. Operations  
 

a. Interviewed and selected two new first class line workers to start in January 
2026.  

b. Continue to work on workflows and procedures for service orders and 
integration with GIS.  

 
3. Finance 

 
a. Processing applications for annual insurance renewal.  
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December 2025 Outage Information 

Date Circuit Duration 
(Hours) 

# of 
Customers Cause 

12/17/25 6 2.6 355 Auto Accident 
12/20/25 1 1.25 1 Downed Tree 

12/21/2025 WK2 .75 16 Animal Contact 
12/23/25 12 5 1420 Auto Accident 
12/23/25 WK2 2.87 326 Auto Accident 
12/29/25 11 20.52 2 Equipment Failure 
12/30/25 WK2 1.63 1 Animal Contact 

 Total 34.87 2,121  
 
 

January February March April May June July August Septembe
r October November December

NEB 37,181 34,964 61,420 95,043 145,756 142,109 165,687 185,296 218,186 176,197 158,965 87,608
DG Maine 171,576 103,876 394,152 438,182 381,648 442,468 262,488 531,217 417,900 319,707 270,390 81,197
NextEra 11,660,9 10,204,5 9,194,88 7,595,60 7,290,60 7,831,25 9,603,08 8,464,91 7,193,95 7,761,43 8,969,55 11,722,5
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Memorandum 
 

DATE: January 20, 2026 
 

TO: KLPD Board of Trustees 
 

FROM: Anna Henderson, General Manager & Treasurer 

SUBJECT: November 2025 Treasurer’s Report 

In accordance with the By-Laws of Kennebunk Light & Power District Article VII, paragraph 2, I submit the 
following financial report for November 2025. 
 
Statement of Operations 
Overall year-to-date expenses and revenues not associated with energy and transmission are within budget.  
 
Statement of Financial Position 
KLPD is expecting to meet its budgeted cash targets in 2025.  



ANNUAL
November 2025 November 2025 November 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025

Revenue Actual Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget
Energy revenue 674,345$           450,000$           405,884$           5,395,190$          4,957,287$          7,619,071$         5,403,581$     
Energy expense (610,137)            (450,000)            (570,485)            (6,672,776)           (4,957,287)           (6,601,384)          (5,403,581)      
Net energy revenue 64,207               -                        (164,602)            (1,277,586)           -                          1,017,687           -                      

RNS revenue 231,287             165,000             138,962             1,850,035            1,698,280            2,529,318           1,853,497       
RNS expense (199,348)            (165,000)            (194,096)            (3,103,801)           (1,698,280)           (2,523,353)          (1,853,497)      
Net RNS revenue 31,940               -                        (55,133)              (1,253,766)           -                          5,965                  -                      

Transmission revenue 51,122               35,000               31,816               407,446               374,632               576,920              407,903          
Transmission expense (47,324)              (35,000)              -                        (416,664)              (374,632)              -                          (407,903)         
Net transmission revenue 3,798                 -                        31,816               (9,218)                 -                          576,920              -                      

Net Energy/Transmission 
Revenue 99,945               -                        (187,919)            (2,540,570)           -                          1,600,572           -                      

Delivery revenue 302,918             330,000             180,870             3,768,249            3,550,101            2,237,549           3,876,263       
Minimum charge revenue 105,980             108,000             52,597               1,163,395            1,164,652            575,324              1,270,644       
Other revenue 14,718               18,500               15,953               201,266               195,497               269,823              212,457          
Total Operating Revenue 423,616             456,500             249,421             5,132,910            4,910,249            3,082,695           5,359,364       

Expenses
General Operations 71,655                            130,000 60,263               877,368               1,424,364            857,784              1,554,545       
Customer Collections 23,824                              33,000 19,505               287,098               350,544               258,829              381,799          
Administration 152,231                          170,000 111,621             2,045,415            1,874,588            1,539,633           2,044,847       
Other expense 47,121                              20,000 41,125               518,331               203,660               452,370              220,753          
Total Operating Expense 294,832             353,000             232,513             3,728,212            3,853,155            3,108,616           4,201,943       

Net Operating Gain/(Loss) 128,784             103,500             16,908               1,404,698            1,057,094            (25,920)               1,157,421       

 Total Gain/Loss 228,728$           103,500$           (171,011)$          (1,135,873)$         1,057,094$          1,574,652$         1,157,421$     

November 2025
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT

MONTHLY YTD



November 2025 November 2024
Assets
Cash and short-term investments 1,755,024            3,548,314           
Accounts receivable 1,424,363            774,988              
Fixed assets and property 14,652,104          13,874,940         
Other assets (1,554,108)          121,287              
Total Assets 16,277,383          18,319,529         

Liabilities
Accounts payable 1,003,367            854,003              
Payroll liabilities 54,352                 45,211                
Long-term liabilities 573,772               843,226              
Other liabilities 1,039,967            1,053,224           
Total Liabilities 2,671,458            2,795,663           

Equity
Surplus 14,741,797          13,949,214         
Current year excess revenue (1,135,873)          1,574,652           
Total Equity 13,605,925          15,523,866         

Total liabilities & equity 16,277,383          18,319,529         

November 2025 November 2024

Total Assets 16,277,383          18,319,529         
add: Deferred Outflows 215,959               138,286              
subtract: Total Liabilities (2,671,458)          (2,795,663)          
subtract: Deferred Inflows (215,959)             (138,286)             
Net Position 13,605,925          15,523,866         

November 2025 November 2024

Current Period excess revenue 228,728               (171,011)             
Net Cash from Operations (121,850)             (157,332)             
Net Cash from Other Sources 11,993                 26,345                
Net Cash For Period (109,857)             (130,987)             
Cash At Beginning of Period 1,864,081            3,678,502           
Cash At End Of Period 1,755,024            3,548,314           

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT

KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT



Revenue November 2025 YTD 2025 2025 Budget
Electrical Production -$                       -$                 -$                 
Total Revenue -                         -                   -                   

Expenses
Labor -                         2,149           5,000           
Benefits -                         1,075           2,450           
Supplies 991                    19,642         6,000           
Liability/Property Insurance 542                    5,958           6,500           
Depreciation 500                    5,500           24,341         
Legal & Professional Fees 1,040                 26,253         57,210         
Total Expenses 3,073                 60,577         101,501       

Gain/ (Loss) (3,073)$              (60,577)$      (101,501)$    

KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT
HYDRO STATEMENT OF ACTIVITY
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